

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 23-0225

MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER
and SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY and NORTHWESTERN CORP.,

*Defendants/Appellants/Cross-
Appellees*

STATE OF MONTANA, BY AND THROUGH
THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellant.

**COMBINED REPLY BRIEF
OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Amanda D. Galvan
Jenny K. Harbine
Earthjustice
P.O. Box 4743
Bozeman, MT 59772-4743
(406) 586-9699
agalvan@earthjustice.org
jharbine@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Appellees/Cross-
Appellants Montana
Environmental Information
Center and Sierra Club*

Jeremiah Langston
Samuel J. King
Montana DEQ
P.O. Box 200901
Helena, MT 59620-0901
(406) 444-2544
jeremiah.langston2@mt.gov
samuel.king@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Defendants/
Appellants/Cross-Appellees
Montana Department of
Environmental Quality*

Additional Appearances

Harlan Krogh
John G. Crist
Crist, Krogh, Alke & Nord
209 S. Willson Ave.
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 255-0400 | Phone
hkrogh@crislaw.com
jcrist@crislaw.com

Shannon Heim
John Tabaracci
NorthWestern Energy
208 N. Montana Ave., Ste. 205
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 443-8996 | Phone
shannon.heim@northwestern.com
john.tabaracci@northwestern.com

*Attorneys for Defendants/
Appellants/Cross-Appellees
Northwestern Corporation d/b/a
Northwestern Energy*

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Michael Russell
Assistant Attorney General
Montana Department of Justice
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026 | Phone
austin.knudsen@mt.gov
michael.russell@mt.gov

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General
Jones Law Firm, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 384-7990 | Phone
emily@joneslawmt.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor/
Defendant-Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE EA’S FAILURE TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT THE LAUREL GAS PLANT’S NOISE IMPACTS VIOLATED MEPA.....	2
II. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF MEPA’S CLIMATE LIMITATION, MCA § 75-1-201(2)(A), IS PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....	8
A. This Court May Affirm the District Court’s Decision on the Alternate Basis that MEPA’s Climate Limitation Is Unconstitutional	10
B. MEIC’s Constitutional Claim is Ripe.....	14
C. MEIC Has Standing.....	18
III. AS INTERPRETED BY DEQ, MEPA’S CLIMATE LIMITATION, MCA § 75-1-201(2)(A), IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Advocs. for Sch. Tr. Lands v. State</i> , 2022 MT 46, 408 Mont. 39, 505 P.3d 825.....	11–12, 15–16, 17
<i>Belk v. DEQ</i> , 2022 MT 38, 408 Mont. 1, 504 P.3d 1090.....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Brown v. Gianforte</i> , 2021 MT 149, 404 Mont. 269, 488 P.3d 548.....	23
<i>Carbon Cnty. Res. Council v. Mont. Bd. of Oil & Gas Conservation</i> , 2016 MT 240, 385 Mont. 51, 380 P.3d 798.....	12
<i>Columbia Falls Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State</i> , 2005 MT 69, 326 Mont. 304, 109 P.3d 257.....	22, 23
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386.....	22
<i>Havre Daily News, LLC v. City of Havre</i> , 2006 MT 215, 333 Mont. 331, 142 P.3d 864.....	16, 17
<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80.....	19
<i>Held v. Montana</i> , No. CDV-2020-307 (1st Jud. Dist. Aug. 14, 2023)	12, 13
<i>Hudson v. Irwin</i> , 2018 MT 8, 390 Mont. 138, 408 P.3d 1283.....	9
<i>Mont. Wildlife Fed’n v. Mont. Bd. of Oil & Gas Conservation</i> , 2012 MT 128, 365 Mont. 232, 280 P.3d 877.....	3–4
<i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Mont. Dep’t of Pub. Serv. Reg.</i> , 223 Mont. 191, 725 P.2d 548 (1986)	4
<i>Park Cnty. Env’t Council v. DEQ</i> , 2020 MT 303, 402 Mont. 168, 477 P.3d 288.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Payne v. Berry’s Auto, Inc.</i> , 2013 MT 102, 369 Mont. 529, 301 P.3d 804.....	12
<i>Reichert v. State</i> , 2012 MT 111, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 455.....	17
<i>Schoof v. Nesbit</i> , 2014 MT 6, 373 Mont. 226, 316 P.3d 831.....	16, 19, 20
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 2005 MT 343, 330 Mont. 103, 126 P.3d 463.....	25
<i>State v. Gai</i> , 2012 MT 235, 366 Mont. 408, 288 P.3d 164.....	12
<i>State v. Pound</i> , 2014 MT 143, 375 Mont. 241, 326 P.3d 422.....	11
<i>Weems v. State by & through Fox</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4.....	17
<i>Weems v. State by & through Knudsen</i> , 2023 MT 82, 412 Mont. 132, 529 P.3d 798.....	22

FEDERAL CASES

<i>350 Mont. v. Haaland</i> , 50 F.4th 1254 (9th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mont. Const. art. II, § 3	9
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1	9, 22
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1(3).....	25
Mont. Const. art. X, § 1(3)	22

STATE REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

ARM 17.4.608(1)(a).....	2
17.4.609(3)(e).....	2, 3
MCA § 75-1-201(2)(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 75-1-201(6)(iv)	4
§ 75-2-203(1)	21
§ 75-2-203(4).....	21

RULES

Mont. R. App. P. 23.....	25
Mont. R. App. P. 27.....	9
